

No. 20-231

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALADDIN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,
MOHAWK CARPET, LLC, MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,
and SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF CENTRE and THE WATER WORKS &
SEWER BOARD OF THE CITY OF GADSDEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE GEORGIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Daryl L. Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Charles C. Correll, Jr.
KING & SPALDING LLP
101 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
I. Cason Hewgley IV
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 28, 2020

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s
Precedents..... 4

 A. Specific jurisdiction requires purposeful
 activity by the defendant directed at the
 forum state..... 5

 B. The same rule applies to intentional tort
 cases 9

II. The Question Presented Is Important to
 Businesses 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Align Corp. Ltd. v. Allister Mark Boustred</i> , 421 P.3d 163 (Colo. 2017)	8
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 12
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77, 94 (2010).....	12
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 8, 13
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	7
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... *passim*

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1317(b)..... 14
33 U.S.C. § 1317(c) 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 401.15..... 14
40 C.F.R. § 403.8..... 13

Other Authority

Andrews, Carol Rice
*The Personal Jurisdiction Problem
Overlooked in the National Debate About
“Class Action Fairness,”*
58 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1313 (2005)..... 12
